

Nos. 22-1850 & 22-1482

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

VICTOR MANUEL FERNANDEZ BONILLA

Petitioner

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General

Respondent

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ON THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF
THE ORDERS FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

Gilles Bissonnette (No. 123868)
SangYeob Kim (No. 1183553)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: (603) 333-2081
gilles@aclu-nh.org
sangyeob@aclu-nh.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. CANON OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....5

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT *MATTER OF C-T-L-*, 25 I. & N. DEC. 341
(BIA 2010) BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN
LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE6

III. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD REJECT *MATTER OF C-T-L-*
NOTWITHSTANDING THE COURT’S PRIOR PRECEDENT13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AER Advisors, Inc. v. Fid. Brokerage Servs., LLC</i> , 921 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2019) ..	14
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	8
<i>Beltrand-Alas v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Costa v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2013)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Flock v. United States DOT</i> , 840 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2016)	5, 7
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Gonzalez-Posadas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 781 F.3d 677 (3d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Guzman-Vazquez v. Barr</i> , 959 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Hernandez-Barrera v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	6
<i>Marquez-Paz v. Barr</i> , 983 F.3d 564 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (BIA 2010).....	passim
<i>Matter of V-T-S-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (BIA 1997)	7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13
<i>Mosquera-Perez v. INS</i> , 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13

<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	10
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	5, 11
<i>Quitizaca v. Garland</i> , 52 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2022)	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Rojas-Perez v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Sánchez-Vásquez v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Vazquez-Guerra v. Garland</i> , 7 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2021)	3

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C)	passim

Other Authorities

H. Res. 446, The “Resolution of Inquiry”: Hearing Before the Comm. On the Judiciary, 115 Cong. 1 (2017) (Jul. 26, 2017).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72	11
H.R.391, 115th Cong	12
